
 

 

CABINET AGENDA 
 
 
Tuesday, 23 May 2023 at 10.00 am in the Bridges Room - Civic Centre 
 
From the Chief Executive, Sheena Ramsey 
Item 
 

Business 
  

1   Apologies for absence  
  

2   Minutes (Pages 3 - 6) 
 
Cabinet is asked to approve as a correct record the minutes of the last meeting held on 
25 April 2023. 
  

 Key Decisions  
  

3   Household Support Fund Round 4 2023/24 (Pages 7 - 12) 
 
Report of the Strategic Director, Housing, Environment and Healthy Communities  
  

4   Acceptance and Use of Family Hubs and Start for Life Funding (Pages 13 - 
22) 
 
Report of the Strategic Director, Children’s Social Care and Lifelong Learning  
  

5   Local Transport Plan: Capital Programme Year End Report (May 2023) 
(Pages 23 - 58) 
 
Report of the Strategic Director, Economy, Innovation and Growth 
  

6   Active Travel Fund Tranche 4 (Pages 59 - 64) 
 
Report of the Strategic Director, Economy, Innovation and Growth 
  

 Non Key Decisions  
  

7   Response to Consultation - Environmental Outcomes Reports: A New 
Approach to Environmental Assessment (Pages 65 - 78) 
 
Report of the Chief Executive 
  

8   Appointments to Advisory Groups, Other Bodies of the Council, Joint 
Committees and Outside Bodies (Pages 79 - 92) 
 
Report of the Strategic Director, Corporate Services and Governance 
 
  

Public Document Pack



 

 

9   Petitions Schedule (Pages 93 - 96) 
 
Report of the Strategic Director, Corporate Services and Governance 
  

10   Surplus Declaration - Garages at Acomb Court, Harlow Green (Pages 97 - 
102) 
 
Report of the Strategic Director, Housing, Environment and Healthy Communities 
  

11   Community Asset Transfer - Heworth Welfare Hall (Pages 103 - 108) 
 
Report of the Strategic Director, Housing, Environment and Healthy Communities 
  

12   Nomination of a Local Authority School Governor (Pages 109 - 112) 
 
Report of the Strategic Director, Children’s Social Care and Lifelong Learning 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact: Kevin Ingledew - Email: KevinIngledew@gateshead.gov.uk, Tel: 0191 433 2142, 
Date: Monday, 15 May 2023 



 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CABINET MEETING 
 

Tuesday, 25 April 2023 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor M Gannon (Chair) 
  
 Councillors: C Donovan, J Adams, M Brain, A Douglas, 

L Green, G Haley, J McElroy and B Oliphant 
 
Also in attendance: Councillor R Beadle 
 
  
C143   APOLOGY FOR ABSENCE  

 
 An apology for absence was received from Councillor M McNestry. 

  
  

C144   MINUTES  
 

 The minutes of the last meeting held on 21 March 2023 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 

  
  

C145   SUPPLEMENTAL SUBSTANCE MISUSE TREATMENT AND RECOVERY 
(SSMTR) GRANT  
 

 Consideration has been given to accepting funds from the Department of Health and 
Social Care via the Supplemental Substance Misuse Treatment and Recovery (SSMTR) 
Grant. 
      
RESOLVED -  (i) That the acceptance of funding amounting to £1,251,506.00 

in 2023/24 (confirmed) and an indicative amount of 
£2,415,215.00 for 2024/25 (which may be subject to change) 
from the Department of Health and Social Care via 
the Supplemental Substance Misuse Treatment and 
Recovery (SSMTR) Grant be approved. 

      
  (ii) That the Director of Public Health be authorised to enter into 

such funding agreements as necessary, following 
consultation with the Strategic Director, Resources and Digital 
and the Strategic Director, Corporate Services and 
Governance, to facilitate the funding transfer. 

      
The above decision has been made to secure a health gain for the community in terms of 
a more effective treatment and recovery service. 

  
 
 
  

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

C146   INFORMATION GOVERNANCE FRAMEWORK AND DATA PROTECTION 
POLICY  
 

 Consideration has been given to recommending the Council to approve a new Information 
Governance Framework and Data Protection Policy. 
      
RESOLVED -    That the Council be recommended to approve the Informat
[...]
 Family Hubs and 
the (2021) Care Review.   

Page 4



 

  
  

C149   SCHOOL TERM DATES 2024/25  
 

 Consideration has been given to the proposed school term dates for 2024/25. 
      
RESOLVED -    That the proposed school term dates for 2024/25 as set out in 

appendix 2 to the report be approved. 
      
The above decision has been made for the following reasons: 
      
  (A) To allow future planning to take place. 
      
  (B) To make effective and efficient use of Council resources. 

  
  

C150   NOMINATIONS OF LOCAL AUTHORITY SCHOOL GOVERNORS  
 

 Consideration has been given to the nomination of Local Authority Governors to schools 
seeking to retain their Local Authority governor in accordance with The School Governance 
(Constitution) (England) Regulations.  
      
RESOLVED -    That the nominations set out below be approved for a period of  

four years in accordance with the Schools’ Instrument of 
Government: 

      
    School Nomination Date from 
          
    Carr Hill Community 

Primary School 
Councillor M 
Gannon 

01/09/2023 

          
    Gibside School Ms J McAndrew 01/09/2023 
      
The above decision has been made to ensure the School Governing Bodies have full 
membership.  
      
(Councillor M Gannon declared a personal and non-pecuniary interest in the above matter 
because he is one of the nominees and withdrew from the meeting whilst the matter was 
under consideration.  Councillor C Donovan took the Chair for this item.)  

  
  

C151   COUNCIL TAX AND NON-DOMESTIC RATES - TRANSFER OF 
UNCOLLECTABLE AMOUNTS  
 

 Consideration has been given to the transfer of outstanding balances from Council Tax 
and Non-Domestic Rates (NDR) accounts, where all possible recovery action has been 
taken and the balances are now considered to be uncollectable. 
      
RESOLVED -  (i) That the transfer of 1005 uncollectable accounts in respect of 

Council Tax balances totalling £1,320,323.84 be approved. 
      
  (ii) That the transfer of 74 uncollectable accounts of Non-

Domestic Rates balances totalling £883,256.54 be approved. 

Page 5



 

      
  (iii) That the action taken under delegated powers to transfer 

Council Tax and Non-Domestic Rates accounts with balances 
of £500 or less as set out in the report be noted. 

      
The above decisions have been made for the following reasons: 
      
  (A) To ensure the effective management of the Council’s 

resources. 
      
  (B) To ensure that the Council Accounts accurately reflect the 

correct financial position. 
  
 

 
Copies of all reports and appendices referred to in these minutes are available online 
and in the minute file.  Please note access restrictions apply for exempt business as 
defined by the Access to Information Act. 
 
The decisions referred to in these minutes will come into force and be implemented after 
the expiry of 3 working days after the publication date of the minutes identified below 
unless the matters are ‘called in’. 

 
 Publication date: 25 April 2023 

Chair……….……………….. 
 
 

Page 6



 1 of 6  
 

      REPORT TO CABINET 
      23 May 2023 
 
 

TITLE OF REPORT: Household Support Fund Round 4 2023/24   
 
REPORT OF: Colin Huntington, Strategic Director, Housing, 

Environment and Healthy Communities    
 
 
Purpose of the Report  
 
1. To seek Cabinet’s approval of the Council’s proposal for the distribution of the 

Household Support Fund Round 4 (HSF) for the period 1 April 2023 to 31 March 
2024. 
 

Background  
 
2. The Department of Work and Pensions (DWP)  Household Support Fund has been 

extended until 31 March 2024, providing £3,673,260 of funding.  The spirit of the 
fund remains the same, namely, to support those at risk of going cold or hungry 
and to help with significantly rising living costs.   
 

3. Whilst previous rounds of funding have been provided for period of 6 months, this 
round of HSF is to cover the full year 1 April 2023 – 31 March 2024. 

 
4. The expectation is that the
[...]
guidance states that every area must operate at least part of their scheme 

on an application basis i.e. residents should have the opportunity to come forward 
to ask for support. There is flexibility on exactly how this can be run, including 
through third parties rather than directly by the Local Authority however the scheme 
must operate this either continuously or at intervals during the year. 

 
18. An application process will be put in place in the Council with allocations on the 

basis of the following principles: 
 
• The allocation is based on principles in the current Council’s Local Discretionary 

payments scheme. 
• The application process will operate at intervals when other DWP support is not 

available. 
• The application process is developed by the Council based on set criteria to help 

target those residents highlighted in paragraph 4 and 5 of the report.  
• Awards are based on need and are between £50 - £250 unless there is an 

exceptional case  
• A more holistic support package in conjunction with Citizens Advice Gateshead 

is offered and provided where necessary 
• Payments are made on a first come, first served basis based on the funding 

remaining 
• Payments where possible will be made by either the existing voucher system, 

direct award of goods and services, through Post Office payments or through 
partner organisations 

• The scheme to be promoted through the website, existing Council 
Communication channels and the voluntary and community sector 

 
Recommendations 
 
19. It is recommended that Cabinet approves the proposals for the distribution of the 

Household Support Fund Round 4 (HSF), for the period 1 April 2023 to 31 March 
2024, as set out in paragraphs 11 to 18 above. 

 
 For the following reasons: 
 

(i) Targeting the groups identified will meet our Thrive policy objectives 
(ii) To support residents at risk of going cold or hungry through the mechanisms 

above. 
 

 
 
 
 
CONTACT:  
Alison Dunn                 
[...]
 anaemia, lower nutrient intakes, cognitive problems, and 
aggression and anxiety2.   

 
24. Climate Emergency and Sustainability Implications - 9 in 10 households rely on 

gas boilers and lots of gas boilers need lots of gas; UK households consume more 
of it than almost all their European peers, at around twice the EU average.  Gas 
burned in households now equates to half of all imports – that is why any spike in 
gas prices immediately translates into higher heating bills for the UK.  
 
Adequately insulating homes is a key component of managing energy prices. Yet,   
the charity National Energy Action has noted that between 2012 and 2019 the 
number of home insulation installations dropped by 95%, and at current rates it 
would take nearly a century to properly insulate all the current fuel-poor homes in 
the country.  

 
25. Human Rights Implications - None identified  
 
26. Ward Implications - None identified  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
1 National Institute for Health and Care Excellence, Helping to Prevent Winter Deaths and Illnesses 
Associated with Cold Homes  
2 Health Affairs, Food Insecurity and Health Outcomes  

Page 12



 1 of 10  
 

      REPORT TO CABINET 
      23 May 2023 
 
 

TITLE OF REPORT: Acceptance and Use of Family Hubs and Start for Life 
Funding  

 
REPORT OF:  Helen Fergusson,  Strategic Director,  
    Children’s Social Care and Lifelong Learning   
  
 
 
Purpose of the Report  
 
1. To inform Cabinet of the receipt of Family Hubs and Start for Life grant funding and 

request the use of delegated authority to allow the programme to be delivered, in 
line with the requirements of the Family Hubs and Start for Life Programme Guide 
and the funding agreement. 
 

Background  
 
2. The Government has allocated £301.75 million Family Hubs and Start for Life 

programme funding package to 75 upper tier local authority areas for the period 
2022-2025.  
 

3. The Family Hubs and Start for Life Programme is jointly overseen by the 
Depart
[...]
authorities in England 
towards expenditure lawfully incurred or to be incurred by them to deliver the 
expectations set out in the Family Hubs and Start for Life Programme Guide 
(publishing.service.gov.uk) and the obligations set out in the Memorandum of 
Understanding (MOU) between the Secretary of State and each of the 75 local 
authorities to which grants are to be paid. 

 
Proposal 
 
14. It is proposed that Cabinet delegate authority to the Strategic Director, Children’s 

Social Care and Lifelong Learning, to enter into such funding agreements, as will 
be required following consultation with the Strategic Director, Resources and Digital 

Page 15

https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1096786/Family_Hubs_and_Start_for_Life_programme_guide.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/1096786/Family_Hubs_and_Start_for_Life_programme_guide.pdf


 4 of 10  
 

and the Strategic Director, Corporate Services and Governance in order to 
progress the transfer of funding from the DfE to the Council, as outlined in this 
report.   

 
Recommendations 
 
15. It is recommended that Cabinet: 
 

(i) Approve the acceptance of Family Hubs and Start for Life grant funding for 
the purposes outlined in this report.  

(ii) Delegate authority to the Strategic Director, Children’s Social Care and 
Lifelong Learning, to enter into such funding agreements as necessary, 
following consultation with the Strategic Director, Resources and Digital and 
the Strategic Director, Corporate Services and Governance, to facilitate the 
allocation and spend of the grant in line with the Family Hubs and Start for 
Life Programme Guide and our agreed delivery plan.  

 
 For the following reason(s) 
 
 To transform our services into a family hub model and improve the health and 

development outcomes for babies, children and their families ensuring every family 
receives the support they need, when they need it. All families will have access to 
the information and tools they need to care for and interact positively with their 
babies and children, and to look after their own wellbeing.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CONTACT:     Gavin Bradshaw                extension: 3543 
   Moira Richardson              extension: 3034   
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
  

Page 16



 5 of 10  
 

          APPENDIX 1 
 
 Policy Context  
 

1. As outlined in the Council Strategic Approach, Thrive, we want to help our 
communities not just survive, but to flourish, prosper and succeed. We have 
committed to five pledges to help and guide us when we make decisions. These 
are: 

• Putting people and families at the heart of everything we do 
• Tackle inequality so people have a fair chance 
• Support communities to support themselves and to support each other 
• Invest in our economy to provide opportunities for employment, innovation 

and growth 
• Work together to fight for a better future for Gateshead 

 
2. The Health and Wellbeing Strategy has been adopted as the overarching delivery 

mechanism for Thrive. Its evidence-based strategic policy objectives aim to address 
the wider determinants of health through a place-based approach. They include: 
 

• Give every child the best start in life, with a focus on conception to age two  
• Enable all children, young people and adults to maximise their capabilities 

and have control over their lives 
• Create the conditions for fair employment and good work for all 
• Ensure a healthy standard of living for all 
• Create and develop sustainable places and communities 
• Strengthen the role and impact of ill health prevention  

 
 Background 
 

3. All families need support at different times of the life course from professional, 
family or community networks. Local services, working together and in partnership 
with the voluntary, community and faith sectors, all have a vital role to play in 
supporting families. Pr
[...]
days period around 
infant feeding, peri-natal mental health, and parenting support.  

 
29. Climate Emergency and Sustainability Implications - There are no climate 

emergency or sustainability implications arising from this report. 
 

Page 21



 10 of 10  
 

30. Human Rights Implications - There are no human rights implications arising 
directly from this report. 

 
31. Ward Implications – There are no ward implications arising directly from this 

report.  
 

Page 22



 REPORT TO CABINET 
    23rd May 2023 

    
 

TITLE OF REPORT:         Local Transport Plan: Capital Programme Year End 
Report (May 2023) 

 
REPORT OF: Peter Udall, Strategic Director, Economy, Innovation 

and Growth 
 
Purpose of the Report  
 
1. This report is an update on the Local Transport Plan (LTP) Capital 

Programme. It provides a summary of the progress that has been made in 
the 2022/23 financial year, as well as confirming proposed programmes for 
integrated transport and maintenance schemes scheduled for 2023/24. 
 

Background  
 
2. LTP funding is allocated by government and provides a source of funding for 

integrated transport schemes and maintenance of highways and structures. It 
is supplemented wherever possible by prudential borrowing, or external 
sources such as developer contributions and bids for government funding. 
 

3. The integrated transport and maintenance programmes were approved by 
Cabinet in May 2022. Although the financial year 2020/21 was the final year 
of the LTP3 funding allocations, this has been extended into subsequent 
years pending a new funding agreement with Government. Investment in 
highways infrastructure is identified and prioritised in accordance with the 
Council’s Highways Asset Management Plan. 
 

4. It has been confirmed that funding for integrated transport schemes for 
2023/24 will remain the same as those for 2022/23. In terms of maintenance 
funding, the core allocation from the Department for Transport (DfT) will 
remain the same as the previous year, and an additional allocation from the 
Potholes Fund was subsequently announced. 

 
5. The proposed programme for 2023/24 also includes the construction of a 

number of schemes to be funded via the Government’s Transforming Cities 
Fund (TCF). All of the schemes have now been approved at full business 
case level, and three have commenced on site. A regionwide TCF scheme to 
improve the operation of traffic signals along the major bus corridors is also 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



included in the programme this year. Construction of Gateshead’s Active 
Travel Fund Tranche 2 scheme has been completed. 

 
Proposal  
 
6. The transport capital programme is managed flexibly and includes an 

element of overprogramming to ensure that the LTP grant and other funding 
sources are fully utilised. Some changes to the programme have occurred 
throughout the year, particularly in terms of slippage of schemes. These 
changes are set out in Appendix 1 and in more detail in the appended 
programmes. 
 

Recommendations 
 
7. It is recommended that Cabinet: 
 

(i)  Approves the proposed programme for 2023/24 as set out in 
Appendices D and E, noting that there may be a need to review these 
as the year progresses in line with available resources. 

(ii) Authorises the Service Director, Highways and Waste, to award the 
relevant works under the terms of the Highways, Drainage and Street 
Lighting Maintenance Contract. 

(ii)  Authorises the Service Director, Climate Change, Compliance, 
Planning and Transport to make changes to the approved programme 
following consultation with the Cabinet Member for Environment and 
Transport, as and when the need arises. 

 
 For the following reason: 
 

To enable the design and implementation of transport schemes in support of 
the North East Transport Plan and the Council’s policy objectives.    
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
CONTACT:   Anneliese Hutchinson ext 3881  
 

Page 24



 
          APPENDIX 1 
 
Policy Conte
[...]

 

 REPORT TO CABINET 
    23 May 2023 

    
 

TITLE OF REPORT:         Active Travel Fund Tranche 4 
 
REPORT OF: Peter Udall, Strategic Director, Economy, Innovation 

and Growth 
 
Purpose of the Report  
 
1. To report on the Active Travel Fund Tranche 4 and the involvement of 

Gateshead Council in the development and submission of the regional 
funding bid. 
 

Background  
 
2. The Active Travel Fund began as an emergency fund from the Department 

for Transport, for active travel interventions during the Covid-19 pandemic, 
with subsequent rounds of funding being announced in 2021 and 2022. 
Previous rounds of the Active Travel Fund (Tranches 1 and 2) enabled the 
delivery of cycling and bus improvements along Askew Road in Gateshead 
town centre. 
 

3. Tranche 4 of the Active Travel Fund was announced in February 2023 as a 
one-year capital fund for active travel schemes. An indicative allocation for 
the North East region was announced as £6,982,713. 
 

4. A regional bid was required to be submitted by 24th February and included a 
number of Gateshead schemes. An announcement of funding allocations 
from Active Travel England is expected shortly. 

 
Proposal  
 
5. Subject to approval from Cabinet to accept the funding, the Council will begin 

the design and construction work necessary to deliver the Gateshead 
schemes that were included in the funding bid to Active Travel England. 
 

 
 
 
 

Page 59

Agenda Item 6



   Page 2 of 6 
 

Recommendations 
 
6. It is recommended that Cabinet: 
 

(i)  Authorises the Strategic Director, Economy, Innovation and Growth to 
agree to enter into a Grant Agreement with Transport North East for 
the funding, following consultation with the Strategic Director, 
Resources and Digital and Strategic Director, Corporate Services and 
Governance, in line with the Constitution. 
 

(ii)  Authorises the expenditure of any grant funding that is received from 
Active Travel England in line with the schemes set out in 
[...]
 neighbouring 
local authorities asking them to 
stop use of Holiday 
Inn/Campanile Hotel in 
Washington as accommodation 
for refugees/asylum seekers 
 

Service 
Director, 
Neighbourhood 
and Localities 

The petition has been sent to Service 
Director, Neighbourhoods and Localities 
for investigation and reply 

 
 

P
age 96



 1 of 3  
 

     REPORT TO CABINET 
     23 May 2023 
 
 

TITLE OF REPORT:  Surplus Declaration – Garages at Acomb Court, Harlow 
Green   

 
REPORT OF:   Colin Huntington, Strategic Director, Housing, Environment 

and Healthy Communities 
 
 
Purpose of the Report  
 
1. To seek approval to (i) the property listed below being declared surplus to the Council’s 

requirements and (ii) the future proposal for the property after being declared surplus. 
• Garages at Acomb Court, Harlow Green 
  

Background  
 
2. The property, which is shown edged black on the plan provided, is no longer required by 

the Council for service delivery for the reasons set out in the Appendix.  
 

Proposal  
 
3. It is proposed that the property shown edged black on the attached plan be declared 

surplus to the Council’s requirements, demolished and the land left be marked out to 
provide 18 parking spaces for residents, including 3 disabled parking bays. 
 

Recommendations 
 
4. It is recommended that Cabinet approves that the garages at Acomb Court, Harlow 

Green be declared surplus to the Council’s requirements to be then demolished and the 
land left be marked out to provide 18 parking spaces for residents, including 3 disabled 
parking bays. 
  
For the following reasons:  

 
  To manage resources and rationalise the Council’s assets in line with the   
      Corporate Asset Strategy and Management Plan. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CONTACT: Zoe Sharratt    extensions:   3503    
 

Page 97

Agenda Item 10



 2 of 3  
 

 
APPENDIX 1 

                   
 
 Policy Context  
 
1. The proposed surplus declaration supports the overall vision for Making Gates
[...]

1. To seek approval to the Community Asset Transfer by the grant of a 25 year lease in 

relation to Heworth Welfare Hall, Smithburn Road, Felling. 
 
Background  
 
2. The property, which is shown edged black on the plan provided, is held by the Council 

as trustee. Although the property is no longer required by the Council for service 
delivery, for the reasons set out in the Appendix, the Council has to act in the best 
interests of the Trust and its beneficiaries and identify alternative uses for the property.  
 

3. As the property is held in trust the consent of the Charity Commission and the Coal 
Industry Social Welfare Organisation (CISWO) is also required. 

 
4. Approval to the letting has been sought from the CISWO, which has indicated that 

subject to sight of the proposed lease and some supporting documents it will be willing 
to give its consent but only to a lease for a term of 25 years. The consent of the Charity 
Commission will be sought once the Council as Trustee has the formal approval of 
CISWO. 
 

Proposal  
  
5. It is proposed that a 25-year lease be granted to Felling Community Association 

Community Interest Organisation (CIO), pursuant to the Council’s Community Asset 
Transfer policy, which is considered to be in the best interests of the Trust. 
 

Recommendations 
 
6. Cabinet on behalf of the Council in its capacity as Trustee, is asked to approve, the grant 

of a 25 year lease to Felling Community Association CIO pursuant to the Community 
Asset Transfer Policy and subject to the necessary consents being obtained. 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 103

Agenda Item 11



 2 of 4  
 

 For the following reasons:  
 
(i)   To manage the Trust’s assets in line with the objects of the Trust and in line 

  with the Councils Corporate Asset Strategy and Management Plan. 
 
(ii)   To realise savings for the Trust.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CONTACT: Zoe Sharratt    extensions:   3503    
 
 


Minutes of the meeting


 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

CABINET MEETING 
 

Tuesday, 23 May 2023 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor M Gannon 
  
 Councillors: C Donovan, J Adams, M Brain, A Douglas, 

L Green, J McElroy, M McNestry and B Oliphant 
 
Also in attendance: Councillors R Beadle and D Welsh 

  
C1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 An apology for absence has been submitted by Councillor G Haley. 

  
  

C2   MINUTES  
 

 The minutes of the last meeting held on 25 April 2023 were approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair. 

  
  

C3   HOUSEHOLD SUPPORT FUND ROUND 4 2023/24  
 

 Consideration has been given to the proposals for the distribution of the Household 
Support Fund Round 4 (HSF) for the period 1 April 2023 to 31 March 2024. 
      
RESOLVED -    That the proposals for the distribution of the Household 

Support Fund Round 4 (HSF), for the period 1 April 2023 to 31 
March 2024, as set out in paragraphs 11 to 18 of the report be 
approved. 

      
The above decision has been made for the following reasons: 
      
  (A) Targeting the groups identified will meet the Council’s Thrive 

policy objectives. 
      
  (B) To support residents at risk of going cold or hungry through the 

mechanisms within the proposal. 
  
  

C4   ACCEPTANCE AND USE OF FAMILY HUBS AND START FOR LIFE FUNDING  
 

 Consideration has been given to the receipt of Family Hubs and Start for Life grant 
funding and to the proposed use of delegated authority to allow the programme to be 
delivered, in line with the requirements of the Family Hubs and Start for Life Programme 
Guide and the funding agreement. 
      
RESOLVED -  (i) That the acceptance of Family Hubs and Start for Life grant 



 

funding amounting to between £2,995,000 and £3,085,00 
over a three-year period, for the purposes outlined in the 
report be approved. 

      
  (ii) That the Strategic Director, Children’s Social Care and 

Lifelong Learning be authorised to enter into such funding 
agreements as necessary, following consultation with the 
Strategic Director, Resources and Digital and the Strategic 
Director, Corporate Services and Governance, to facilitate the 
allocation and spend of the grant in line with the Family Hubs 
and Start for Life Programme Guide and the agreed delivery 
plan. 

      
The above decisions have been made for the following reasons: 
      
  (A) To transform services into a family hub model and improve 

the health and development outcomes for babies, children 
and their families, ensuring every family receives the support 
they need, when they need it. 

      
  (B) All families will have access to the information and tools they 

need to care for and interact positively with their babies and 
children, and to look after their own wellbeing. 

  
  

C5   LOCAL TRANSPORT PLAN: CAPITAL PROGRAMME YEAR END REPORT 
(MAY 2023)  
 

 Consideration has been given to an update on the Local Transport Plan (LTP) Capital 
Programme, which provides a summary of the progress that has been made in the 
2022/23 financial year, as well as confirming proposed programmes for integrated 
transport and maintenance schemes scheduled for 2023/24. 
      
RESOLVED -  (i) That the proposed programme for 2023/24 as set out in 

appendices D and E to the report be approved, noting that 
there may be a need to review these as the year progresses in 
line with available resources. 

      
  (ii) That the Service Director, Highways and Waste be authorised 

to award the relevant works under the terms of the Highways, 
Drainage and Street Lighting Maintenance Contract. 

      
  (iii) That the Service Director, Climate Change, Compliance, 

Planning and Transport be authorised to make changes to the 
approved programme following consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Environment and Transport, as and when the need 
arises. 

      
The above decisions have been made to enable the design and implementation of 
transport schemes in support of the North East Transport Plan and the Council’s policy 
objectives.  

  
  

C6   ACTIVE TRAVEL FUND TRANCHE 4  



 

 
 Consideration has been given to the Active Travel Fund Tranche 4 and the involvement of 

the Council in the development and submission of the regional funding bid. 
      
RESOLVED -  (i) That the Strategic Director, Economy, Innovation and Growth 

be authorised to enter into a grant agreement with Transport 
North East for the funding, following consultation with the 
Strategic Director, Resources and Digital and Strategic 
Director, Corporate Services and Governance. 

      
  (ii) That the expenditure of any grant funding that is received 

from Active Travel England in line with the schemes set out in 
paragraph 8 of appendix 1 to the report be approved. 

      
The above decisions have been made to enable the design and implementation of the 
Gateshead schemes, which may receive a funding allocation from the Active Travel 
Fund.  

  
  

C7   RESPONSE TO CONSULTATION - ENVIRONMENTAL OUTCOMES REPORTS: 
A NEW APPROACH TO ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT  
 

 Consideration has been given to a response to the Department for Levelling Up, Housing 
and Communities’ consultation on ‘Environmental Outcomes Reports – A New Approach 
to Environmental Assessments’. 
      
RESOLVED -    That the response to the consultation as set out in appendix 2 

to the report be approved. 
      
The above decision has been made to enable the Council to contribute a response to the 
consultation. 

  
  

C8   APPOINTMENTS TO ADVISORY GROUPS, OTHER BODIES OF THE COUNCIL, 
JOINT COMMITTEES AND OUTSIDE BODIES  
 

 Consideration has been given to the nominations of the Labour and Liberal Democrat 
Groups to advisory groups, other bodies of the Council, joint committees and outside 
bodies. 
      
RESOLVED -    That the nominations of the Labour and Liberal Democrat 

Groups as set out in appendices 2 and 3 of the report be 
approved. 

      
The above decisions have been made for the following reasons: 
      
  (A) To ensure that the views of the political groups are taken into 

account when the appointments are made. 
      
  (B) To ensure that the most appropriate councillors are appointed 

to each body.  
  
 



 

 
  

C9   PETITIONS SCHEDULE  
 

 Consideration has been given to an update on petitions submitted to the Council and the 
action taken on them. 
      
RESOLVED -    That the petitions received and action taken on them be noted. 
      
The above decision has been made to inform the Cabinet of the progress of the petitions. 

  
  

C10   SURPLUS DECLARATION - GARAGES AT ACOMB COURT, HARLOW GREEN  
 

 Consideration has been given to garages at Acomb Court, Harlow Green, being declared 
surplus to the Council’s requirements. 
      
RESOLVED -   That the garages at Acomb Court, Harlow Green as detailed 

in the plan attached to the report, be declared surplus to the 
Council’s requirements, then demolished and the land left be 
marked out to provide 18 parking spaces for residents, 
including 3 disabled parking bays. 

      
The above decision has been made to manage resources and rationalise the Council’s 
assets in line with the Corporate Asset Strategy and Management Plan. 

  
  

C11   COMMUNITY ASSET TRANSFER - HEWORTH WELFARE HALL  
 

 Consideration has been given to the Community Asset Transfer by the grant of a 25 year 
lease in relation to Heworth Welfare Hall, Smithburn Road, Felling. 
      
RESOLVED -    That the grant of a 25 year lease of Heworth Welfare Hall by 

the Council in its capacity as Trustee, to Felling Community 
Association Community Interest Organisation, pursuant to the 
Community Asset Transfer Policy be approved subject to the 
necessary consents being obtained from the Charity 
Commission and the Coal Industry Social Welfare 
Organisation. 

      
The above decisions have been made for the following reasons: 
      
  (A) To manage the Trust’s assets in line with the objects of the 

Trust and in line with the Council’s Corporate Asset Strategy 
and Management Plan. 

      
  (B) To realise savings for the Trust. 

  
  

C12   NOMINATION OF A LOCAL AUTHORITY SCHOOL GOVERNOR  
 

 Consideration has been given to the nomination of Mrs Anne Wheeler for re-appointment 
as a local authority school governor of The Drive Community Primary School. 



 

      
RESOLVED -    That the nomination of Mrs Anne Wheeler for re-appointment 

as a local authority school governor of The Drive Community 
Primary School, for a period of four years from 3 July 2023, in 
accordance with the Schools’ Instrument of Government be 
approved. 

      
The above decision has been made to ensure the School Governing Body has full 
membership.  

  
 

 
Copies of all reports and appendices referred to in these minutes are available online 
and in the minute file.  Please note access restrictions apply for exempt business as 
defined by the Access to Information Act. 
 
The decisions referred to in these minutes will come into force and be implemented after 
the expiry of 3 working days after the publication date of the minutes identified below 
unless the matters are ‘called in’. 

 
 Publication date: 25 May 2023 

 
 
 

Chair……….……………….. 
 
 


